restated; and

(b) for all reporting periods presented before the date of initial application, the amount of

transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligation and an explanation of
when the Group expects to recognise the amount as revenue are not disclosed.

Upon adoption of MFRS 15, property development costs and land held for property
development will be measured at the lower of costs and net realisable value in accordance
with MFRS 102 “Inventories”. The provision for foreseeable losses on the development of
affordable housing previously recognised under FRSIC 17 “Development of Affordable
Housing” had been reversed and the comparatives are restated accordingly.

13

(a) Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (Continued)

The effects of transitioning from FRSs to MFRS, and adoption of MFRS 15 and MFRS 9 are as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

As
previously

stated
under FRSs

Effect of
transition

from FRSs to
MFRSs

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS 15
30 June 2017,

as restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Quarter ended 30 June 2017

Cost of sales (305,473) - (325) (305,798)
Other income 23,328 (308) - 23,020
Profit before taxation 103,846 (308) (325) 103,213
Taxation (27,774) 84 78 (27,612)
Profit for the financial period 76,072 (224) (247) 75,601

Profit attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 70,978 (187) (247) 70,544
Non-controlling interests 5,094 (37) - 5,057

Earnings per share (sen):
- Basic 8.93 (0.03) (0.03) 8.87
- Diluted 8.61 (0.03) (0.03) 8.55

Six months ended 30 June 2017

Cost of sales (561,707) - (325) (562,032)
Other income 45,755 55 - 45,810
Profit before taxation 210,841 55 (325) 210,571
Taxation (57,264) 1 78 (57,185)
Profit for the financial period 153,577 56 (247) 153,386

Profit attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 143,508 22 (247) 143,283
Non-controlling interests 10,069 34 - 10,103

Earnings per share (sen):
- Basic 17.94 - (0.03) 17.91
- Diluted 17.29 - (0.02) 17.27

14

(a) Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (Continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As
previously

stated
under
FRSs

Effect of
transition

from FRSs
to MFRSs

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS 15
30 June 2017,

as restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Quarter ended 30 June 2017

Profit for the financial period 76,072 (224) (247) 75,601
Foreign currency translation
differences (40,810) (28) - (40,838)

Other comprehensive loss for the
financial period, net of tax (42,086) (28) - (42,114)

Total comprehensive income for the
financial period 33,986 (252) (247) 33,487

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 31,407 (217) (247) 30,943
Non-controlling interests 2,579 (35) - 2,544

Six months ended 30 June 2017

Profit for the financial period 153,577 56 (247) 153,386
Foreign currency translation
differences (33,959) 33 - (33,926)

Other comprehensive loss for the
financial period, net of tax (33,637) 33 - (33,604)

Total comprehensive income for the
financial period 119,940 89 (247) 119,782

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 112,431 49 (247) 112,233
Non-controlling interests 7,509 40 - 7,549

15

(a) Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (Continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 As

previously
stated
under
FRSs

Effects of
transition

from
FRSs to
MFRSs

Effects of
adoption
of MFRS

15

31 Dec
2017,

 as
restated

Effects of
adoption
of MFRS

9
1 Jan 2018,
as restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 31 December 2017/
1 January 2018

Non-current assets

Land held for property
development 260,226 - (5,571) 254,655 - 254,655

Available-for-sale
financial assets 94,548 - - 94,548 (94,548) -

Financial assets at fair
value through profit
or loss  - - - - 2,740 2,740

Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income - - - - 91,808 91,808

Deferred tax assets 134,316 - (844) 133,472 - 133,472

Current assets
Produce growing on bearer
plants - 6,095 - 6,095 - 6,095

Available-for-sale
financial assets 500,001 - - 500,001 (500,001) -

Financial assets at fair
value through profit
or loss - - - - 500,001 500,001

Non-current liability
Deferred tax liabilities 308,709 918 - 309,627 - 309,627

Current liability
Trade and other payables 367,045 - (9,088) 357,957 - 357,957

Equity
Reserves 3,492,816 4,846 2,673 3,500,335 - 3,500,335
Non-controlling interests 235,315 331 - 235,646 - 235,646

Net assets per share (RM) 5.40 - - 5.40 - 5.40

16

(a) Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (Continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously
stated under

FRSs

Effects of
transition

from
FRSs to
MFRSs

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS 15
1 Jan 2017,
 as restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 1 January 2017

Non-current assets

Land held for property
development 254,825 - (4,713) 250,112

Deferred tax assets 92,556 - (1,023) 91,533

Current asset
Produce growing on bearer
plants

-

9,122

-

9,122

Non-current liability
Deferred tax liabilities 143,357 1,657 - 145,014

Current liability
Trade and other payables 412,350 - (8,974) 403,376

Equity
Reserves 3,883,906 6,862 3,238 3,894,006
Non-controlling interests 255,380 603 - 255,983

Net assets per share (RM) 5.39 0.01 - 5.40

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As previously
stated under

FRSs

Effect of
transition

from FRSs
to MFRSs

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS 15
Restated

under MFRS

Six months ended 30 June
2017

Cash flows from operating
activities

Profit before taxation 210,841 55 (325) 210,571
Fair value gain arising from

produce growing on bearer
plants - (55) - (55)

Write down of land held for
property development - - 373 373

Changes in working capital:
- Net change in current

liabilities  (39,262) - (48) (39,310)

b) Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

Fresh fruit bunches (“FFB”) production is seasonal in nature. Production of FFB normally peaks in the
second half of the year but this cropping pattern can be affected by changes in weather conditions.

c) Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flow

There were no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the
Group for the six months ended 30 June 2018.

d) Material Changes in Estimates

There were no significant changes made in estimates of amounts reported in previous financial year.